

County of Nassau

Lobbyist Annual Report

For the reporting year 20₁₈

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization as it appears on Lobbyist Registration and Disclosure Form:

Farley & Kessler, P.C. - Cary David Kessler, Esq. 55 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 204, Jericho, New York 11753 516-433-4220

2. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed or designated:

Amusement and Music Owners Association of New York, Inc. c/o PLK Vending Inc. 72-10 51st Road, Woodside, New York 11377 718-565-1233

	3. A description designated by such cl	of the subject or subjects on which each lobbyist retained, employed or ient has lobbied:
off	track betting	
	4. Names of the	persons and agencies before which such lobbyist has lobbied:
Hon.		Curran, Jared Fischedick Llo and Minority Leader, Hon. Kevin Abrahams Ler Schnirman
		nounts for any compensation paid or owed to the lobbyist during the prior of lobbying. Such amounts shall be detailed as to amount, to whom paid
	Amount	Details
	\$125	Personally dropped off a second letter to Nassa; u County
		Comptroller Schnirman, dated 7/31/18 requesting a meeting.
	\$250	Letter and personally deliver to Asst. to County Ex. Laura Curran,
		Jared Fischedick.

\$125.

Letter to Presiding Officer, Nassau County Legislature with

attachments regarding AMOA members running OTB (Hon. Richard J. Nicolello) and Minority Leader, Hon. Kevin Abrahams via email only.

	ALCONOMIC AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY O	
***************************************	-	
6.	List below the	cumulative total amounts earned for lobbying throughout the year:
\$500		
7.	List below the	expenses incurred or expensed by lobbyist for the purpose of lobbying:
Amou	int	Details
		None
	And the same of th	

8. List below the cumulative total amounts expended for lobbying throughout the year:					
None					
I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nassau County Department of Information Technology ("IT") to be posted on the County's website.					
I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employment or designation I must give written notice to the County Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.					
VERIFICATION: I certify that all statements made on this statement are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief and I understand that the willful making of any false statement of material fact herein will subject me to the provisions of law relevant to the making and filing of false instruments and will render such statement null and void.					
Dated: January 2, 2019 Signed:					
Print Name: <u>Cary David Kessler</u>					
Title: Attorney - Farley & Kessler, P.C.					
STATE OF NEW YORK) SS: COUNTY OF NASSAU) Sworn to before me this Day of					

DONNA M. SEEGER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SE5085332
Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires September 22, 2021

AMOA - NY

AMUSEMENT AND MUSIC OWNERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC.

A not-for profit corporation dedicated to the betterment of the amusement industry.

Kenneth Goldberg, President P. L. K. Vending Inc. 72-10 51st Road Woodside, New York 11377 (718) 565-1233 – Phone (718) 565-0705 – Fax Farley & Kessler, P.C.
Counsel to A.M.O.A.-N.Y.
55 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 204
Jericho, New York 11753-1013
(516) 433-4220 - Phone
(516) 939-9839 - Fax
farleykesslerpc@aol.com

Joseph Bossolina, Vice President McGee Amusements Inc. 701 Grand Avenue Ridgefield, New Jersey 07657 (201) 941-1224 - Phone (201) 941-8820 - Fax

December 31, 2018

Cary David Kessler, Esq. Farley & Kessler, P.C. 55 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 204 Jericho, New York 11753

Re: Nassau County Lobbying Agreement

Dear Mr. Kessler:

This letter will serve as our agreement with you (Farley & Kessler, P.C.) and the Amusement and Music Owners Association of New York, Inc. (A.M.O.A.-N.Y.) for lobbying in the County of Nassau from 1/1/19 to 12/31/19.

It is agreed and understood that you are authorized to lobby on behalf of A.M.O.A.-N.Y. with all agencies and employees of the County of Nassau, including but not limited to the County Legislature, Office of the County Executive, and county agencies concerning the following issues: any and all taxes imposed on small business, regulations pertaining to bars taverns, restaurants; pari-mutual betting (off track betting) locations; video terminals locations and related issues.

Your compensation will be on an hourly basis of \$250. per hour not to exceed \$1,000. per month. Please note that any expenses must be approved in advance.

If you agree with the compensation as outlined above, please sign the bottom of this letter and send one copy back to this office.

Kenneth Goldberg

ery truly yours,

:dms

Cary David Kessler, Esq. accepts the assignment to lobby on behalf of Amusement and Music Owners Association of New York, Inc. from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 in the County of Nassau.

Cary David Kessler, Esq.

Dated:

2 31/18



County of Nassau

Lobbyist Client Annual Report

For the reporting year 2018

1. Name, address and telephone number of client utilizing a lobbyist:

Amusement and Music Owners Association of New York, Inc. c/o PLK Vending Inc. 72-10 51st Road, Woodside, New York 11377 718-565-1233

2. Name, address and telephone number of each lobbyist retained, employed, or designated by client:

Farley & Kessler, P.C. - Cary David Kessler, Esq. 55 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 204 Jericho, New York 11753 516-433-4220

3. A description of the subject or subjects on which each lobbyist retained, employed or designated by such client has lobbied:

off track betting

4.	Names of the persons and agencies before which such lobbyist has lobbied:
Hon. Richar Minority Le	cutive4Laura Curran, Jared Fischedick rd J.Nicolello eader, Hon. Kevin Abrahams nty Comptroller Schnirman
5. for any	List below the expenses paid or incurred in relation to the lobbyist(s) retained by client or other lobbying:
Amou	nt Details
\$125.	Tetter to Nassau County Comptroller Schnirman requesting a meeting
\$250.	letter to Asst. to County Exec.Laura Curran, Jared Fischedick.
\$125.	letter to Presiding Officer, Nassau County Legislature
	regarding AMOA members running OTB (Hon. Richard J. Nicolello
-	and Hon. Kevin Abrahams, Minority Leader)
The state of the s	

<u> </u>	

6. List below the cumulative total amounts expended or incurred on lobbying throughout the prior year:
\$500
I understand that copies of this form will be sent to the Nassau County Department of Information Technology ("IT") to be posted on the County's website.
I also understand that upon termination of retainer, employment or designation I must give written notice to the County Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination.
VERIFICATION: I certify that all statements made on this statement are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief and I understand that the willful making of any false statement of material fact herein will subject me to the provisions of law relevant to the making and filing of false instruments and will render such statement null and void.
Dated: January 2, 2019 Signed:
Print Name: Kenneth Goldberg
Title: President, Amusement and Music Owners Association of New York, Inc.
STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NASSAU) SS:
Sworn to before me this
Day of $\int \Lambda U V \Lambda V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V$
NOTARY PUBLIC

DONNA M. SEEGER Notary Public, State of New York No. 01 SE5085332 Qualified in Suffel County Commission Expires September 22, 2021